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א1 מַשָּׂ֖
oracle–of

בָּבֶל֑
Babylon
H0894

ר אֲשֶׁ֣
which

חָזָ֔ה
saw
H2372

יְשַׁעְיָה֖וּ
Isaiah

בֶּן־
son–of–

אָמֽוֹץ׃
Amoz
H0531

The burden of Babylon, which Isaiah the son of Amoz did see.

עַל2֤
upon

הַר־
mountain–of–
H2022

נִשְׁפֶּה֙
bareness
H8192

ׂאוּ־ שְֽ
raise–
H5375

ס נֵ֔
banner
H5251

ימוּ הָרִ֥
lift-up

ק֖וֹל
voice

לָהֶם֑
to–them

הָנִי֣פוּ
wave

יָ֔ד
hand
H3027

אוּ וְיָבֹ֖
and–let-them-enter
H0935

י פִּתְחֵ֥
gates–of
H6607

ים׃ נְדִיבִֽ
nobles
H5081

Set ye up an ensign upon the bare mountain, lift up the voice unto them, wave the hand, that they may go into 
the gates of the nobles.

אֲנִ֥י3
I
H0589

יתִי צִוֵּ֖
have-commanded
H6680

י לִמְקֻדָּשָׁ֑
my–consecrated-ones
H6942

גַּ֣ם
also
H1571

אתִי קָרָ֤
I-have-called
H7121

֙ גִבּוֹרַי
my–mighty-ones
H1368

י לְאַפִּ֔
for–my–anger
H0639

עַלִּיזֵי֖
exulting-ones–of
H5947

י׃ גַּאֲוָתִֽ
my–majesty
H1346

I have commanded my consecrated ones, yea, I have called my mighty men for mine anger, even my proudly 
exulting ones.

ק֥וֹל4
sound–of

הָמ֛וֹן
tumult

ים הָרִ֖ בֶּֽ
in–the–mountains
H2022

דְּמ֣וּת
likeness–of
H1823

עַם־
people–

רָ֑ב
many

ק֠וֹל
sound–of

שְׁא֞וֹן
uproar–of
H7588

מַמְלְכ֤וֹת
kingdoms
H4467

גּוֹיִם֙
nations

ים נֶֽאֱסָפִ֔
being-gathered
H0622

יְהוָה֣
YHWH
H3068

צְבָא֔וֹת
of–hosts

ד מְפַקֵּ֖
mustering

א צְבָ֥
army–of

ה׃ מִלְחָמָֽ
battle
H4421

The noise of a multitude in the mountains, as of a great people! the noise of a tumult of the kingdoms of the 
nations gathered together! Jehovah of hosts is mustering the host for the battle.

ים5 בָּאִ֛
coming
H0935

רֶץ מֵאֶ֥
from–land–of
H0776

ק מֶרְחָ֖
distance
H4801

מִקְצֵה֣
from–end–of

הַשָּׁמָיִ֑ם
the–heavens
H8064

יְהוָה֙
YHWH
H3068

וּכְלֵי֣
and–weapons–of
H3627

זַעְמ֔וֹ
his–indignation
H2195

ל לְחַבֵּ֖
to–destroy

כָּל־
all–
H3605

רֶץ׃ הָאָֽ
the–land
H0776

They come from a far country, from the uttermost part of heaven, even Jehovah, and the weapons of his 
indignation, to destroy the whole land.

ילו6ּ הֵילִ֕
wail
H3213

י כִּ֥
for

קָר֖וֹב
near
H7138

י֣וֹם
day–of
H3117

יְהוָה֑
YHWH
H3068

ד כְּשֹׁ֖
as–destruction
H7701

י מִשַּׁדַּ֥
from–Shaddai
H7706

יָבֽוֹא׃
it-comes
H0935
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Wail ye; for the day of Jehovah is at hand; as destruction from the Almighty shall it come.

עַל־7
upon–

ן כֵּ֖
thus

כָּל־
all–
H3605

יָדַ֣יִם
hands
H3027

ינָה תִּרְפֶּ֑
will-drop
H7503

וְכָל־
and–every–
H3605

לְבַ֥ב
heart–of
H3824

אֱנ֖וֹשׁ
man
H0582

יִמָּס׃  
will-melt
H4549

Therefore shall all hands be feeble, and every heart of man shall melt:

לוּ 8 נִבְהָ֓ ׀וְֽ
and–they-are-terrified
H0926

ים צִירִ֤
pangs

וַֽחֲבָלִים֙
and–pains

אחֵז֔וּן ֹֽ י
seize–them
H0270

ה כַּיּוֹלֵדָ֖
as–the–woman-in-labor
H3205

יְחִיל֑וּן
they-writhe

ישׁ אִ֤
man
H0376

אֶל־
to–
H0413

֙ רֵעֵה֙וּ
his–neighbor
H7453

הוּ יִתְמָ֔
they-look-in-amazement
H8539

פְּנֵי֥
faces–of
H6440

ים לְהָבִ֖
flames
H3851

ם׃ פְּנֵיהֶֽ
their–faces
H6440

and they shall be dismayed; pangs and sorrows shall take hold of them; they shall be in pain as a woman in 
travail: they shall look in amazement one at another; their faces shall be faces of flame.

הִנֵּ֤ה9
behold
H2009

יוֹם־
day–of–
H3117

יְהוָה֙
YHWH
H3068

א בָּ֔
coming
H0935

י אַכְזָרִ֥
cruel
H0394

ה וְעֶבְרָ֖
and–fury
H5678

וַחֲר֣וֹן
and–fierce–of
H2740

אָף֑
anger
H0639

לָשׂ֤וּם
to–make

הָאָרֶ֙ץ֙
the–land
H0776

ה לְשַׁמָּ֔
for–desolation
H8047

יהָ וְחַטָּאֶ֖
and–its–sinners
H2400

יד יַשְׁמִ֥
he-will-destroy
H8045

נָּה׃ מִמֶּֽ
from–it

Behold, the day of Jehovah cometh, cruel, with wrath and fierce anger; to make the land a desolation, and to 
destroy the sinners thereof out of it.

י־10 כִּֽ
for–

כוֹכְבֵ֤י
stars–of
H3556

הַשָּׁמַיִ֙ם֙
the–heavens
H8064

ם ילֵיהֶ֔ וּכְסִ֣
and–their–constellations
H3685

א ֹ֥ ל
not
H3808

לּוּ יָהֵ֖
will-shine

אוֹרָ֑ם
their–light
H0216

ךְ חָשַׁ֤
is-dark
H2821

הַשֶּׁמֶ֙שׁ֙
the–sun
H8121

בְּצֵאת֔וֹ
at–its–rising
H3318

חַ וְיָרֵ֖
and–moon
H3394

א־ ֹֽ ל
not–
H3808

יַגִּ֥יהַ
will-make-bright
H5050

אוֹרֽוֹ׃
its–light
H0216

For the stars of heaven and the constellations thereof shall not give their light; the sun shall be darkened in its 
going forth, and the moon shall not cause its light to shine.

י11 וּפָקַדְתִּ֤
and–I-will-punish

עַל־
upon–

֙ תֵּבֵל
world
H8398

ה רָעָ֔
evil

וְעַל־
and–upon–

ים רְשָׁעִ֖
wicked
H7563

עֲוֹנָם֑
their–iniquity
H5771

֙ וְהִשְׁבַּתִּי
and–I-will-put-an-end-to

גְּא֣וֹן
pride–of
H1347

ים זֵדִ֔
arrogant
H2086

וְגַאֲוַת֥
and–arrogance–of
H1346

ים עָרִיצִ֖
ruthless
H6184

יל׃ אַשְׁפִּֽ
I-will-humble
H8213

And I will punish the world for their evil, and the wicked for their iniquity: and I will cause the arrogancy of the 
proud to cease, and will lay low the haughtiness of the terrible.

יר12 אוֹקִ֥
I-will-make-rare
H3365

אֱנ֖וֹשׁ
man
H0582

ז מִפָּ֑
more-than–fine-gold
H6337

ם וְאָדָ֖
and–human
H0120

תֶם מִכֶּ֥
more-than–gold–of
H3800

יר׃ אוֹפִֽ
Ophir
H0211

I will make a man more rare than fine gold, even a man than the pure gold of Ophir.
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עַל־13
upon–

֙ כֵּן
thus

שָׁמַיִ֣ם
heavens
H8064

יז אַרְגִּ֔
I-will-make-tremble
H7264

וְתִרְעַ֥שׁ
and–will-quake
H7493

רֶץ הָאָ֖
the–earth
H0776

מִמְּקוֹמָהּ֑
from–its–place
H4725

בְּעֶבְרַת֙
at–fury–of
H5678

יְהוָה֣
YHWH
H3068

צְבָא֔וֹת
of–hosts

וּבְי֖וֹם
and–in–day–of
H3117

חֲר֥וֹן
fierce–of
H2740

אַפּֽוֹ׃
his–anger
H0639

Therefore I will make the heavens to tremble, and the earth shall be shaken out of its place, in the wrath of 
Jehovah of hosts, and in the day of his fierce anger.

וְהָיָה14֙
and–it-will-be
H1961

י כִּצְבִ֣
like–gazelle

ח מֻדָּ֔
hunted
H5080

אן ֹ֖ וּכְצ
and–like–sheep
H6629

וְאֵי֣ן
and–there-is-none
H0369

ץ מְקַבֵּ֑
gathering
H6908

ישׁ אִ֤
man
H0376

אֶל־
to–
H0413

עַמּוֹ֙
his–people

יִפְנ֔וּ
they-will-turn
H6437

ישׁ וְאִ֥
and–man
H0376

אֶל־
to–
H0413

אַרְצ֖וֹ
his–land
H0776

יָנֽוּסוּ׃
they-will-flee
H5127

And it shall come to pass, that as the chased roe, and as sheep that no man gathereth, they shall turn every man 
to his own people, and shall flee every man to his own land.

כָּל־15
all–
H3605

א הַנִּמְצָ֖
the–found
H4672

ר יִדָּקֵ֑
will-be-pierced
H1856

וְכָל־
and–all–
H3605

ה הַנִּסְפֶּ֖
the–caught
H5595

יִפּ֥וֹל
will-fall
H5307

רֶב׃ בֶּחָֽ
by–the–sword
H2719

Every one that is found shall be thrust through; and every one that is taken shall fall by the sword.

וְעֹלְלֵיהֶ֥ם16
and–their–infants
H5768

יְרֻטְּשׁ֖וּ
will-be-dashed-in-pieces
H7376

ינֵיהֶם֑ לְעֵֽ
before–their–eyes

֙ יִשַּׁסּ֙וּ
will-be-plundered
H8155

ם תֵּיהֶ֔ בָּֽ
their–houses

וּנְשֵׁיהֶ֖ם
and–their–wives
H0802

]תשגלנה[
[ketiv]
H7693

בְנָה׃( )תִּשָּׁכַֽ
will-be-violated
H7901

Their infants also shall be dashed in pieces before their eyes; their houses shall be rifled, and their wives ravished.

הִנְנִי17֛
behold–me
H2009

יר מֵעִ֥
stirring-up
H5782

עֲלֵיהֶ֖ם
against–them

אֶת־
[obj]–
H0853

מָדָ֑י
Medes
H4074

אֲשֶׁר־
who–

כֶּסֶ֙ף֙
silver
H3701

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

בוּ יַחְשֹׁ֔
they-regard
H2803

וְזָהָ֖ב
and–gold
H2091

א ֹ֥ ל
not
H3808

יַחְפְּצוּ־
they-delight–

בֽוֹ׃
in–it

Behold, I will stir up the Medes against them, who shall not regard silver, and as for gold, they shall not delight in 
it.

וּקְשָׁת֖וֹת18
and–bows
H7198

ים נְעָרִ֣
young-men
H5288

שְׁנָה תְּרַטַּ֑
will-dash-in-pieces
H7376

וּפְרִי־
and–fruit–of–
H6529

֙ בֶטֶ֙ן
womb
H0990

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

מוּ יְרַחֵ֔
they-will-have-compassion
H7355

עַל־
upon–

בָּנִ֖ים
children

א־ ֹֽ ל
not–
H3808

תָח֥וּס
will-pity
H2347

עֵינָֽם׃
their–eye

Andtheirbows shall dash the young men in pieces; and they shall have no pity on the fruit of the womb; their eye 
shall not spare children.

https://biblehub.com/hebrew/8064.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7264.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7493.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/776.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/4725.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5678.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3068.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3117.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2740.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/639.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1961.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5080.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/6629.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/369.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/6908.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/376.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/413.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/6437.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/376.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/413.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/776.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5127.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3605.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/4672.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1856.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3605.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5595.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5307.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2719.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5768.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7376.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/8155.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/802.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7693.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7901.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2009.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5782.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/853.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/4074.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3701.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3808.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2803.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2091.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3808.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7198.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5288.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7376.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/6529.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/990.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3808.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7355.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3808.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2347.htm


וְהָיְתָ֤ה19
and–will-be
H1961

֙ בָבֶל
Babylon
H0894

י צְבִ֣
beauty–of

מַמְלָכ֔וֹת
kingdoms
H4467

רֶת תִּפְאֶ֖
splendor–of
H8597

גְּא֣וֹן
pride–of
H1347

ים כַּשְׂדִּ֑
Chaldeans
H3778

כְּמַהְפֵּכַת֣
like–overthrowing–of
H4114

ים אֱלֹהִ֔
Elohim
H0430

אֶת־
[obj]–
H0853

ם סְדֹ֖
Sodom
H5467

וְאֶת־
and–[obj]–
H0853

ה׃ עֲמֹרָֽ
Gomorrah
H6017

And Babylon, the glory of kingdoms, the beauty of the Chaldeans’ pride, shall be as when God overthrew Sodom 
and Gomorrah.

א־20 ֹֽ ל
not–
H3808

ב תֵשֵׁ֣
she-will-be-inhabited
H3427

צַח לָנֶ֔
forever
H5331

א ֹ֥ וְל
and–not
H3808

ן תִשְׁכֹּ֖
she-will-be-dwelt-in
H7931

עַד־
unto–
H5704

דּ֣וֹר
generation
H1755

וָד֑וֹר
and–generation
H1755

א־ ֹֽ וְל
and–not–
H3808

יַהֵ֥ל
will-pitch-tent
H0167

שָׁם֙
there
H8033

י עֲרָבִ֔
Arab

ים וְרֹעִ֖
and–shepherds

לאֹ־
not–
H3808

צוּ יַרְבִּ֥
will-make-lie-down
H7257

ׁם׃ שָֽ
there
H8033

It shall never be inhabited, neither shall it be dwelt in from generation to generation: neither shall the Arabian 
pitch tent there; neither shall shepherds make their flocks to lie down there.

וְרָבְצוּ־21
and–will-lie-down–
H7257

ם שָׁ֣
there
H8033

ים צִיִּ֔
wild-beasts
H6728

וּמָלְא֥וּ
and–will-be-full
H4390

בָתֵּיהֶ֖ם
their–houses

ים אֹחִ֑
owls
H0255

כְנוּ וְשָׁ֤
and–will-dwell
H7931

שָׁם֙
there
H8033

בְּנ֣וֹת
ostriches
H1323

יַֽעֲנָ֔ה
ostriches
H3284

ים וּשְׂעִירִ֖
and–goat-demons

יְרַקְּדוּ־
will-dance–
H7540

ׁם׃ שָֽ
there
H8033

But wild beasts of the desert shall lie there; and their houses shall be full of doleful creatures; and ostriches shall 
dwell there, and wild goats shall dance there.

וְעָנָה22֤
and–will-howl

אִיִּים֙
jackals
H0338

יו   בְּאַלְמנוֹתָ֔
in–her–fortresses
H0490

וְתַנִּ֖ים
and–jackals

בְּהֵי֣כְלֵי
in–palaces–of
H1964

נֶג עֹ֑
delight
H6027

וְקָר֤וֹב
and–near
H7138

לָבוֹא֙
to–come
H0935

הּ עִתָּ֔
her–time
H6256

יהָ וְיָמֶ֖
and–her–days
H3117

א ֹ֥ ל
not
H3808

ׁכוּ׃ יִמָּשֵֽ
will-be-prolonged
H4900

And wolves shall cry in their castles, and jackals in the pleasant palaces: and her time is near to come, and her 
days shall not be prolonged.
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